

No. 23-3190

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Appellants,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE IOWA, WEST VIRGINIA, ALA-
BAMA, ALASKA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND UTAH SUPPORTING DE-
FENDANT AND REVERSAL**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

Eric H. Wessan
Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 823-9117
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Summary of Argument.	7
II. The district court did not narrowly tailor its prior restraint to prevent imminent threats against individuals that would interfere with the administration of justice.	9
III. The order does not satisfy the strict scrutiny required to justify prior restraints.	10
IV. The Order is too vague to satisfy the strict scrutiny required to justify prior restraints.	14
V. Interference with the ongoing presidential election weighs against a prior restraint in general and against this vague, overbroad order in general.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16, 17, 18
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Loc. 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	10, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	5, 9
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19, 20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Payne v. Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 656 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978)	17, 18
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	5
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	8
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	12
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987)	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 2023 WL 6818589 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2023)	6, 8, 9, 12

<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	5
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. 1	5
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	7
